• A new five-year green bond loan of €500 million with an interest coupon of 0.0% was issued under the Euro Medium Term
Note programme and Green Finance Framework, which were updated.

Some of the loans are subject to financial covenants, which are set out below:

• a gearing ratio (Total net borrowings / Total capitalisation) lower than 70%;
• an interest coverage ratio (EBITDA / net interest expense) higher than 3.

The above ranges for ratios are assessed at the end of each measurement period.

The following definitions apply:

• Measurement period: 12-month moving average per 31 December and 30 June of each financial year.
• Total net borrowings: sum of current and non-current interest-bearing debt, minus cash and cash equivalents.
• Total capitalisation: sum of current and non-current interest-bearing debt and total group equity adjusted for goodwill,

intangible assets and minority interests.
• EBITDA: profit before income tax, adjusted for depreciation, amortisation, net interest payable, profit of group entities sold,

revaluations, one-off items and share of minority interests.
• Net interest expense: sum of financial income and expenses.

The tables below show that Stedin Holding N.V. complied with the conditions stated above during 2021.

Gearing ratio 2021 2020

Principal amounts payable of interest-bearing debt 3,281 3,183

Cash and cash equivalents -133 -83

Net debt 3,148 3,100

Principal amounts payable of interest-bearing debt 3,281 3,183

Equity 3,270 2,891

Equity adjustments -92 -93

Total equity 6,459 5,981

Gearing ratio 48.7% 51.8%

Contents Value creation as a basis Resiliently forward About us Strategy Results Governance Report of the Supervisory Board Financial Statements

2021 Financial Statements | Stedin Group 177

Interest coverage ratio 2021 2020

Profit before income tax 32 72

Depreciation and amortisation 360 334

Financial income and expenses 93 56

Profit after income tax of group entities sold -1 1

EBITDA 484 463

Net interest payable 88 60

Interest coverage ratio 5.5 7.7

27. Deferred income
x € 1 million 2021 2020

Book value at 1 January 809 725

Customer construction contributions received 112 105

Customer construction contributions paid -1 -

Income recognised -22 -21

Book value at 31 December 898 809

Classification 2021 2020

Current 22 22

Non-current 876 787

Total 898 809

The short-term deferred income is reported under 'contract liabilities' in 'Trade and other liabilities'.

Contents Value creation as a basis Resiliently forward About us Strategy Results Governance Report of the Supervisory Board Financial Statements

2021 Financial Statements | Stedin Group178

28. Trade and other liabilities
x € 1 million

As at 31 December 2021
As at 31 December

2020

Trade liabilities 100 74

Accrued and other liabilities 157 173

Contract liabilities 23 27

VAT 24 30

Pension contributions 4 4

Total 308 308

Classification
Current 308 308

Non-current - -

Total 308 308